

Question # 1: According to paragraph H of the solicitation, the contractor is required to provide insurance for bodily injury on the site. However, Israeli insurance companies do not cover injuries due to unsafe conditions of the property. For example, if a team member falls because one of the steps of the stairs is broken. Can you clarify the insurance requirements?

Answer # 1: If the contractor believes there are unsafe conditions in or around the property, then s/he should immediately notify the Contracting Officer's Representative (COR) to discuss the issue(s). The Contractor's insurance covers liabilities and obligations the contractor has before his/her employees.

Question # 2: According to paragraph B.4 of the solicitation, the amount of all orders shall not exceed \$300,000 per contract year. Is this \$300,000 for the entire price schedule or per contractor (so if there are 3 contractors, each contract can reach a maximum of \$300,000)?

Answer # 2: Section B.4 (Contract Minimum and Maximum Amounts) speaks of the minimum and maximum amounts of orders the Government will place with each awarded contractors.

Question # 3: In the "past performance" part of the proposal the contractor is required to provide information regarding "any terminations and the reason". Does this refer to termination of a contract or termination of employment of specific employees?

Answer # 3: If a prospective offeror wishes to highlight relevant past performance and terminations were involved during that past performance, then the prospective offer is required to report any terminations and the reasons.